
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Corporate Governance Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 22 September 2023 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs J. Twomey (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: joanne.twomey@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
 

Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

 
7.  

  
Insurance Service - Annual Report 2022-23  
 
A presentation from Marsh Limited will be provided as 
part of this item. 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 20) 

8.  
  

Annual Report on the Operation of the 
Members' Code of Conduct 2022/23  
 

Director of Law 
and Governance 
 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

9.  
  

Risk Management Update  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 29 - 54) 

10.  
  

Update on Audit Delays and Public Sector 
Auditor Appointments (PSAA) Consultation on 
2023/24 Audit Fees  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

11.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Progress and Plans  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 73 - 92) 

12.  
  

Quarterly Treasury Management Report  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 93 - 
106) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 
The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Friday, 
17th November 2023 at 10.00am 
 

 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 26 May 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
 

Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. J. T. Orson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. T. Barkley CC be elected Chairman for the period ending with the date of 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

Mr T. Barkley CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Vice Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr T. J. Richardson CC be elected Vice Chairman for the period ending with 
the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  
 
The Chairman advised that there was one urgent item for consideration which was a 
report from the Director of Law and Governance titled ‘Dispensation for Non-
Attendance’.  The report was urgent as the member concerned, if they were unable 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

to attend full Council in July 2023, would automatically cease to be an elected 
member of the Council.   
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr T. J. Richardson CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda items 14 and 
15 (Quarterly Treasury Management Update and Annual Treasury Management 
Statement 2022/23 respectively) as he was in receipt of a pension from Lloyds Bank 
Plc. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

9. External Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the 2022/23 external audit plan and audit risk assessment for the Council 
and its Pension Fund. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mary Wren from Grant Thornton UK LLP, the County 
Council’s external auditors, to the meeting.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The introduction of auditing standard ‘ISA315 - identifying and assessing the 

risks of material misstatement’ required the auditor to obtain an enhanced 
understanding of the Council’s business processes, IT systems and controls. 
An additional audit fee of £5000 had been estimated for this work. 
 

(ii) Appendix C of the report was a document entitled ‘Informing the audit risk 
assessment for Leicestershire County Council and Pension Fund 2022/23’. 
Page 5 of this document included a section which set out the key events or 
issues that would have a significant impact on the financial statements for 
2022/23. In response to a question from a member it was clarified that Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) was covered in this section under 
the increasing Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report presenting the 2022/23 external audit plan and audit risk 
assessment for the Council and its Pension Fund be noted. 
 

10. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an overview of key risk areas and the measures being taken to address 
them. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 

4



 
 

 

 
It was noted that the introduction of the Oracle Fusion HR/Payroll system changed 
the way schools and academies accessed the payroll system. However, the 
changes had not always been well received by some schools and academies. Part 
of the reason for this was that it had not been possible to create a bespoke system 
for every school and academy.  
 
In response to a question from a member as to whether the County Council’s 
actions in relation to Oracle Fusion had resulted in a loss of business for the Council 
it was acknowledged that there had been an element of this, however some schools 
and academies welcomed the changes and therefore there had also been a positive 
effect on the business. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the County Council would be outsourcing 
the HR/Payroll system for its own staff, it was explained that first a value for 
money/benchmarking review would be taking place to assess how the County 
Council’s service compared against the market before any changes would be 
considered.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council be 

noted; 
 

(b) That the updates on the following areas be noted: - 
i. Emerging risk - Cessation of HR administration and payroll services 
to schools and academies; 
ii. Risk management actions reported in the Annual Auditors Report; 
iii. Counter fraud. 
 

(c) That a presentation on the County Council’s new insurance brokers be 
provided at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
11. Provisional Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the provisional draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022/23. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a request from a member for an update regarding the rectification of 
the environmental damage at Firs Farm, the Director of Corporate Resources 
explained that the details were currently confidential, but an update would be 
provided in the final draft AGS and circulated to members before it was posted on 
the Council’s website before the end of June 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the provisional draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be 

supported;  
 

(b) That the two significant governance issues reported in the provisional draft 
Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be noted; 
 

5



 
 

 

(c) That it be noted that the provisional draft Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23, will be subject to amendments and that a final draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2022/23 will be circulated to members of the Corporate 
Governance Committee before it is published with the draft Statement of 
Accounts before the end of June 2023. 
 

(d) That it be noted that the provisional draft Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23, which may be subject to such changes as are required by the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, has been prepared in accordance 
with best practice. 

 
12. Internal Audit Service - Progress and Plans  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during the period 29 October 
2022 to 5 May 2023 and an update on planned work for the six months to the end of 
September 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
A member noted the use of acronyms and abbreviations in the appendices to the 
report and raised concerns about whether the public would be able to understand 
the documents and requested that they be made more accessible.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

13. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Report on the work of the Internal Audit Service. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that there was a typographical error at paragraph 12 of the Appendix 
(Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2022/23) which should have referred to 
ORACLE Fusion. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources gave reassurances that the Internal Audit 
Service now had an adequate number of experienced staff and that recruitment 
from the open market had been worthwhile. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2022-23 be noted; 
 
(b)    That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2022-23 be circulated to all 

members of the County Council for information. 
 

14. Quarterly Treasury Management Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the actions taken in respect of Treasury Management for the 

6



 
 

 

quarter ending 31 March 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the interest generated by treasury management activities had been 
greater than expected due to interest rates increasing faster than anticipated. In 
response to a question from a member as to whether the additional monies could be 
used to fund Council services it was explained that it would be set aside to help 
meet the funding shortfall of the Capital Programme. 
 
In response to a question from a member as to whether recent failures of US banks 
could have an impact on the County Council’s investments, reassurance was given 
that the County Council did not lend to US banks, and the European banks which it 
did lend to were more regulated. Whilst the recent bank failures could have some 
impact on global markets, the County Council did not purchase equity, it only 
de
[...]
umber of procurements to set 

appropriate insurance limits in order to protect LCC including: - 

 

o Highways – Melton Bypass 

o Decarbonisation Framework  

o Zouch Bridge Works 

o SEN Diagnostic Online Tool 

o Parent Pay (School Food Support) 

o Biodiversity Net Gain Contract 

 

• Supporting environmental risk issues ensuring contractors adequately 

covered for invasive tests, survey works, removal of effluent discharge etc 

 

• Supporting Public Health Procurements including 

o Workplace Health Programme 

o 11-19 Health Outcomes 

o Substance Misuse Project 

o Health Checks in the Community 

 

• Supporting colleagues with regards to new school projects by engaging with 

insurers to make sure that any new builds are future proofed so that insurers 

requirements are discussed and considered before work commences 

19



 

20



 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22ND SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF THE MEMBERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT 2022/23  

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report fulfils the requirement for the Monitoring Officer to report to the 

Committee on an annual basis on the operation of the Members' Code of 
Conduct in accordance with the decision of this Committee on 24th September 
2012.   

 
Background 
 
2. An updated Members' Code of Conduct was adopted at the County Council 

meeting held on 1st December 2021 following the introduction of a model Code 
developed by the LGA in response to the recommendations made by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life in 2019. 

 
3. This Committee has responsibility for dealing with matters relating to the Code. 

Detailed arrangements for dealing with allegations against Members were 
considered and agreed by this Committee on 24th September 2012. These 
were subsequently reviewed and updated by the Director, following 
Consultation with the Chairman and Spokespersons of this Committee, in 
September 2017.  These ar
[...]
 report #708 typically contains many false positives.  It is not uncommon for the 

County Council to make identical payments by value to a supplier, e.g. recurring payments (e.g. 

lease payments, annual charges) or as a result of standard re-order quantities.  The output on 

this report is risk-assessed with higher-valued potential duplicates reviewed for probity. 

 

54



 

 

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

UPDATE ON AUDIT DELAYS AND PSAA CONSULTATION ON 2023/24 
AUDIT FEES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the actions 

the Government and other key partners are taking to address national issues with the 
backlog of local government audit opinions, and the Public Sector Auditor 
Appointments (PSAA) consultation on audit fees for 2023/24. 

 
Background 

 
2. Grant Thornton UK LLP are the External Auditor for the County Council and its 

Pension Fund. They have been the Council’s auditor since 2018/19 and have 
recently been appointed for a further 5 years, to audit the accounts to 2027/28. 
These appointments were made under the PSAA’s contracting arrangements which 
the Council has opted into. 

 
3. There are challenges nationally in the current audit market which have contributed to 

delays in the completion of many local authority audits, alongside significant 
increases in audit regulation. The Redmond Review reported how local government 
audit is an unattractive market for audit firms and individual auditors to operate 
within. The market for this service is very limited. 

 
4. In March 2023 the Council’s external auditor reported on the significant capacity 

issues in the audit market. This comes from a combination of staff recruitment and 
retention difficulties combined with enhanced audit regulations which have increased 
the volume of work required to be undertaken as part of the annual audit. While 
[...]

Surveillance and CCTV systems in 
operation. Internal Audit inputted into 
the checklist. The checklist is based on 
the Principles of the Surveillance and 
CCTV Code of Practice. IGT has 
received some feedback on the self-
assessments. 

July 2022 
March 2023 
July 2023 

 
 
 

Extend to 
February 2024  

 
 
 

Extend to 
February 2024  

 
 
 

Extend to 
February 2024  

 

 

90



 

3 

 

Audit/CGC/23-24/September 2023/Appendix 2 HI Progress Report       Last Revised 12 September 2023  
     

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22nd September 2023 
 

QUARTERLY TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the actions taken in 

respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 30th June 2023 
(Quarter 1). 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. Within the County Council’s Constitution, Part 3 – responsibility for functions, 

the functions delegated to the Corporate Governance Committee include ‘that 
the Council's Treasury Management arrangements are appropriate and 
regularly monitored’. 
 

3. The Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 
(AIS) for 2023-27 form part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). These were considered and supported by the Corporate Governance 
Committee in January 2023 and approved by full Council in February 2023.  
 

4. The Treasury Management Strategy requires quarterly reports to be presented 
to the Corporate Governance Committee, to provide an update on any 
significant events in treasury management. The aim of these reporting 
arrangements is to ensure that those with responsibility for the treasury 
management function appreciate the implications of treasury management 
policies and activities, and that those implementing policies and executing 
transactions have properly fulfilled
[...]
ady hiked short-term rates to a range of 5.00%-5.25%, but a further increase is pencilled in 
for July, whilst the ECB looks likely to raise its Deposit rate at least once more to a peak of 3.75%, 
with upside risk of higher to come.  

 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 
 
 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 
 

 
Original 
Indicator 

Forecast 
as at 

Quarter 1 

Capital Expenditure (excluding 
Schools devolved formula capital) £171m £143m 

Capital Financing Requirement  £202m £202m 

Actual Capital Financing Costs as a 
% of Net Revenue Stream 4.0% 3.8% 

Net income from commercial and 
service activities as a % of net 
revenue stream 1.3% 1.1% 

Operational Limit for External Debt  £263m £263m 

Authorised Limit for External Debt  £273m £273m 

 
Interest Rate Exposure – Fixed 

50-100% 50-100% 

 
Interest Rate Exposure – Variable 

0-50% 0-50% 

 
Actual debt as at 31/3/2023  £262m £262m 

 
 
 
 
 

105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2023.
	7 Insurance Service - Annual Report 2022-23
	Appendix 1 - LCC Claims profile 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Examples of advice and interaction assisting risk mitigation (2022-23)

	8 Annual Report on the Operation of the Members' Code of Conduct 2022/23
	Appendix - Draft Indepdent Person Protocol

	9 Risk Management Update
	Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register Update (Sept 2023)
	Appendix B - Extract from HM Government National Risk Register 2023 edition.
	Appendix C – National Fraud Initiative NFI outputs 202223

	10 Update on Audit Delays and Public Sector Auditor Appointments Consultation on 2023/24 Audit Fees
	App A - Minister Rowley Letter to the Sector regarding Local Audit (004)
	App B - Local Audit Delays Cross-System Statement (3)

	11 Internal Audit Service - Progress and Plans
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Internal Audit Service work undertaken between 8 May and 8 September 2023
	Appendix 2 - High Importance Recommendations at 8 September 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Friday, 22 September 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. G. Grimes (Independent 
Member) 
 

Mr. A. Maxwell (Independent 
Member) 
Mr. J. T. Orson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
 

 
 

18. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

19. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

20. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

21. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

22. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.  The following declarations were made: 
 
Mr T. J. Richardson CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 12 (Quarterly 
Treasury Management Report) as he was in receipt of a pension from Lloyds Bank Plc. 
 
Mr G. Grimes declared a registerable interest in agenda item 8 (Annual Report on the 
Operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct 2022/23) as he was an independent 
member for the County Council supporting the Member Conducts Complaints process. 
 

23. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 



 
 

 

2 

 
 

24. Insurance Service - Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
work conducted by the Insurance Service during 2022-2023.  A copy of the report marked 
Agenda Item 7 is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report and in response to a question raised, the Director confirmed that 
the following terms included in the appendix had the following meaning: 
 

• EL – Employer liability 

• PL – Public liability 

• OI – Officials Indemnity 
 

Arising from discussion the following points arose: 
 
(i) The amount paid to meet claims had not been included in the report as this was 

commercially sensitivity and, in any event, did not provide a clear picture, as some 
cases concluded during the period had been ongoing for some years.  To provide 
some extra clarity, the Director undertook to present details of the actuarial review 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

(ii) Repudiation of highways claims at 93% was positive but a member questioned if the 
Council was being fair to residents in such cases.  It was confirmed that such claims 
mostly related to damage caused by potholes.  It was noted that each claim 
followed a rigorous process set out in law and the Insurance Service worked closely 
with departments to ensure claims were being assessed and determined correctly 
and fairly. 
 

(iii) The statute of limitations applies in respect of many types of insurance claim cases 
such as debt recovery, personal injury and negligence.  However, this did not 
always apply, or the timelines were more generous where claims related to, for 
example, a child abused while in the Council’s care.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Insurance Service annual report for 2022-23 be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director be requested to provide a further update regarding the outcome 
of the actuarial review conducted by Arthur J Gallaghers Insurance Brokers Ltd at 
a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
25. Annual Report on the Operation of the Members' Code of Conduct 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance regarding the 
operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct in accordance with the decision of the 
Committee in September 2012.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 



 
 

 

3 

(i) Mr Grimes, who was also an independent person appointed by the Council to 
support the Council’s Member Conduct Process said that the addition of the 
Independent Persons Protocol would be welcome and would provide added clarity 
to the Council’s current complaints handling process. 
 

(ii) A Member questioned if there were any proposals to reintroduce sanctions for 
members found to have breached the Code.  The Director advised that whilst there 
had been a review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in 2019 making 
such a recommendation, there did not at present appear to be any plans by the 
Government to implement these. 
 

(iii) It was suggested that as the terms of office for the current appointed independent 
persons would all expire at the same time (September 2024), consideration be 
given to staggering the appointments in future to ensure some degree of continuity. 
 

(iv) Maintaining Member confidentiality was necessary in line with the Council’s 
process.  Details of complaints made were not made public until a matter was 
referred to the Member Conduct Panel for a hearing.  It was noted that some 
complaints received could be unsubstantiated or malicious or personal in nature.  
To provide assurance that complaints were being properly handled, the Director 
confirmed that, as previously agreed by the Committee such details were shared 
with the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Spokesperson of this Committee annually 
and on a confidential basis. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report on the operation of the Members Code of Conduct during 2022/23 

be noted; 
 

(b) That the proposed addition of the Independent Persons Protocol to the Council’s 
Member Conduct Complaint Handling Process be supported; 
 

(c) That the Director of Law and Governance be requested to consider whether there 
is any merit in staggering the appointments of the Independent Persons to ensure 
some degree of continuity. 
 

26. Risk Management Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Corporate Risk Register for approval including the emerging risk relating to 
reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) and provided an update on HM 
Government National Risk Register 2023 edition and Counter Fraud.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points arose: 
 
(i) A member questioned how the duplicate payment of £900 to a barrister had 

occurred noting the usually robust payment system in place.  The Director 
undertook to clarify the circumstances which had led to the error after the meeting. 
 

(ii) Members noted that the Council’s charging policy had been reviewed in light of the 
legal decision made against Norfolk County Council which related to the way it had 
calculated the charges to be paid by persons with a disability for their social care 



 
 

 

4 

and support.  Its charging policy was found to be discriminatory.  Members were 
reassured that the review of the County Council’s charging policy had identified no 
such issues, but that the position would be kept under review. 
 

(iii) An Independent Member questioned what progress was being made to deliver the 
Transforming Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) in Leicestershire 
Programme to address the risk of rising demand and the increasing high needs 
block deficit.  It was noted that the Council’s Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee monitored the Departments progress in delivering this 
programme and the Director undertook to provide details of recent reports it had 
considered on this issue for information.  It was suggested that this might also be a 
useful topic for a future risk presentation. 
 

(iv) Whilst the Council was operating in line with Government policy in providing SEN 
services, this posed significant risk to the Council’s overall financial position.  The 
high needs block allocated by Government did not meet the level of demand faced 
and the budget deficit continued to rise. It was suggested that to better quantify the 
risks faced, the risks to the Council’s overall budget should be separated from 
service delivery risks.  The Director undertook to review the register in light of the 
comment now made. 
 

(v) In response to questions raised, it was noted that the risks relating to 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children (risk 1.9 on the register) and the number 
of challenges to the Council’s Brief Assessments was on an upward trend.  As 
children arrived in groups, this placed significant pressure on the service to react 
quickly.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the current status of the strategic risks facing the County Council be 

approved; 
 

(b) That the Director be requested to: 
 
(i) clarify the circumstances which led to the duplicate payment of £900 to a 

barrister; 
(ii) provide a copy of the recent report considered by the Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on progress against delivery of the 
Council’s Transforming SEND in Leicestershire Programme; 

(iii) review the Risk Register and consider separating the service delivery and 
budget related risks arising from increasing SEND demand pressures; 

(iv) consider providing a presentation focused on the risks arising from SEND 
service and budget pressures at a future meeting. 

 
(c) That a presentation be provided at the next meeting on risks related to Property 

and Occupants Risk Management in light of the emerging risk relating to 
Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC). 
 

(d) That the updates now provided on emerging risks (RAAC), HM Government 
National Risk Register 2023 edition and Counter Fraud be noted. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

5 

 
 

27. Update on Audit Delays and Public Sector Auditor Appointments Consultation on 2023/24 
Audit Fees  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the action the Government and other key partners are taking to 
address national issues with the backlog of local government audit opinions, and the 
Public Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA) consultation on audit fees for 2023/24.  A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 
(i) Members raised concerns about the 115% increase in the external auditor’s fees 

and commented that strong representations should be made to Government in 
response to its PSAA consultation about this and the need for additional funding to 
cover such increased costs.  Members noted that the rise was in part due to the 
extra work now required to be undertaken to address more stringent and complex 
requirements applied by Government. 
 

(ii) A Member commented that external auditor reports had now become so complex 
given the reporting standards applied which were not always appropriate for county 
councils.  The reports were now difficult for the public to follow and so did not aid 
transparency as regards the Council’s processes.  It was suggested that whilst the 
Council was a complex organisation, a simpler form of reporting would be more 
beneficial for the public and members needing to oversee these.  
 

(iii) Members commented that the system of external audit was currently broken and 
radical change was needed to address this.  A Member further commented that 
those authorities that had issued a section 114 notice had been audited and no 
issues raised.  This affected public confidence in the system. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the update now provided be noted. 
 

(b) That the Council’s posed response to the PSAA consultation on the audit fee scale 
for 2023/24 be supported subject to the Director being requested to take account 
of the comments now made.   

 
28. Internal Audit Service - Progress and Plans  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided a summary of work undertaken during the period 8 May to 8 September 2023 
and set out progress with implementing high importance recommendations as of 8 
September 2023.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
When presenting the report and in response to questions raised, the Director explained 
that work to aid the unplanned investigation into the misuse of Council systems and 
potential fraud concerning a Council employee within the Corporate Resources 
Department, reference to ‘advice complete’ meant that disciplinary proceedings had been 



 
 

 

6 

completed and that lessons learnt from the incident had been shared and new controls 
introduced which had now been tested.     
 
In response to a question raised, the Director confirmed that the Service had now 
recruited to all vacancies and had been stable for the last 12 months.  Whilst there were 
pressures, all audit work requirements were being managed at the current time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the routine update on the work of the Internal Audit Service between 
8 May to 8 September, and progress with implementing high importance 
recommendations as of 8 September 2023 be noted. 
 

29. Quarterly Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the actions taken in respect of treasury management for the 
quester ending 30th June 2023 (quarter 1).  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Members commended officers for responding to current market conditions and 
taking the opportunity to reprofile some of the Council’s long-term debt now that the 
circumstances meant this was worthwhile. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the action taken in respect of treasury management for the quarter ending 30th June 
2023 (quarter 1) be noted. 
 

30. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Friday, 17th November 2023 at 
10.00am. 
 
 

10.00 am – 11.13 am CHAIRMAN 
22 September 2023 

 


